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1.0 Executive Summary

This report presents the results of the Carnow, Conibear & Assoc., Ltd. (CCA) investigation
associated with a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the Haas Park Extension, the
Site. The Site is located at 2638-2658 West Fullerton, Chicago, IL. The Phase | ESA was performed
in accordance with the latest version of the American Society for Testing and Materials E 1527
standard. The site assessment consisted of a limited visual site inspection, a site historical review, a
review of public record documents, and a review of government agency records..

The property encompasses a total area of approximately 30,700 square feet. The site consists of an
apartment building, Bunk’s Club, Fireside Bowl, and Midas Muffler. The property has been used
“primarily for commercial buildings since at Jeast 1921.

The Phase I ESA investigation revealed the presence of several areas of environmental concerns.
These areas include: 1) suspect presence of at least three (3) underground storage tanks (USTs); 2)
potential presence of surface and subsurface soil contamination due to the historic uses of the site as
a gas station, muffler shop, and repair garage; and 3) suspect presence of friable and non-friable
asbestos containing materials (ACMs).

CCA recommends performing the following: 1) geophysical survey to determine if USTs are still
present on the site; 2) perform a surface and subsurface soil investigation to determine if the site has
been adversely impacted ; and 3) perform an asbestos survey prior to the building demolition. All
ACMs shall be handled in accordance with all applicable regulations prior to the buildings demolition.
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2.0 Introduction

The Chicago Park District retained Carnow, Conibear & Assoc., Ltd (CCA) to perform a Phase I
ESA for the Haas Park Extension. The site is located at 2638-2658 West Fullerton, Chicago, Illinois.
The Phase I ESA was performed in accordance with the current ASTM Standard Practices of
Environmental Assessment, E 1527. The following activities were conducted:

. A visual site investigation,

. Review of topographic, floodplain, wetlands, and Sanborn Fire Insurance maps,
. Review of government/public access records,

» Review of local, state and Federal databases, and

. Visual investigation of adjacent properties.

2.1  Objective

The objective of the Phase I ESA was to obtain and evaluate information related to recognized
environmental conditions of the property.

2.2 Limitations and Exceptions

With respect to the ASTM standard, the only limitation associated with the Phase I ESA was that not
all of the properties were accessible for interior inspection, however, CCA believes that sufficient
information regarding the site conditions have been collected to identify all potential sources of
environmental concerns.
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3.1 Location

The site is located at 2638-2658 West Fullerton Avenue Place, Chicago, Illinots, Section 25, Range
13 East, Township 40 North (Exhibit I). A map of the site is presented as Exhibit II. The site is
zoned B4-1, Restricted Service District. The adjacent properties are zoned B4-1, Restricted Service
District, and R3, General Residence District (Exhibit II). The site is bordered by residential
properties to the north and west, and commercial properties to the east and south.

Chicago Park District is planning to purchase the site and demolish the existing buildings and
construct a park.
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4.0  Site Background / Operating History

4.1 Prior Ownership

A real property title search including any deeds, easements, leases, restrictions, and covenants for a
period of fifty years was not conducted.

4.2  Utility Services
The following utility service companies are currently in use or available to the site:

’ Natural Gas - People’s Gas,

. Potable Water- City of Chicago,

. Storm & Sanitary Sewer - City of Chicago, and
. Electricity - Commonwealth Edison.

4.3  Aerial Photographs

Historical aerial photographs of the site were not available.

4.4 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

CCA performed a search for reasonably ascertainable Sanborn Fire Tnsurance Maps for the site.
Seven (7) maps were availabie for the years 1896, 1921, 1950, 1975, 1988, 1991, and 1994. The

following observations were made for the property.

The 1896 map depicts the site as containing two (2) dwellings, two (2) stores and a barn. Most of
the property is vacant. There are four (4) smaller structures off of the alley. The 1921 depicts the
site as containing three (3) dwellings, one (1) of which contains an office building and a parking
garage. According to the map, there is a gasoline tank on the north side of the garage. The 1950
map depicts the site as containing a bowling alley where the garage was. There is a building on the
corner of Washtenaw and Fullerton which contains a filling station and two (2) gasoline tanks. The
size of the tanks is unknown. To the east of the bowling alley are a garage, store and a storage shop.
The 1975 map depicts the site as containing , from west to east, an auto muffler repair shop (Midas
Muffler), a bowling alley (Riverside Bowl), a small building (pub), and two (2) shops, one (1) with
a garage. The 1988, 1991, and 1994 maps are the same as the 1975 map.

Historic uses of adjacent properties were also examined as part of CCA’s review. The adjacent
properties to the west and south are not depicted on the Sanborn maps. North Washtenaw Avenue,
North Talman Avenue, and West Fullerton Avenue are depicted the same on all maps. Washtenaw
borders the property to the west, Talman lies east of the two parcels which border the property, and
Fullerton borders the property to the south. The 1896 map depicts the adjacent property to the north
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as containing an alley with a residential subdivision beyond. There are two (2) dwellings immediately
north of the alley. The adjacent properties to the east are vacant. The 1921 map depicts the adjacent
properties to the north as the same as the 1896 map with the exception of the addition of several
dwellings. The adjacent property to the east is depicted as the same as the 1896 map. The adjacent
properties to the north remain the same throughout the history of the Sanborn maps. The 1950 map
depicts the adjacent properties to the east as containing various machine shops and garages. The
1975 map depicts the adjacent property as containing a warehouse with an elevator. The 1988, 1992
and 1994 all depict the adjacent property as a commercial building, '

@ Phase I Enviror tal Site A Huaas Park Extension Page 5

2638-2658 West Fullerton Avegust 21, 2000
Project N°. E120090013




Environmental Setting

5.1 Surface Water Characteristics

The topography of the site region is relatively flat. Elevations in the vicinity of the site are 595 feet
above mean sea level, according to the United States Geological Survey 7.5-minute topographic
quadrangle for Chicago Loop, lllinois (dated 1963, photo- revised 1972). The ground surface at the
site appears flat as does the regional topography. Surface and storm water flow toward the storm
water sewers along the edge of the streets.

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) has designated the site as Zone C, which
means that it is an area of minimal flooding (Community Panel 170074-0038 B, November 2,1983).
Additionally, there are not any wetlands on the site. The nearest wetland is located 1.25 miles to the
east, and is classified as palustrine, open water, permanently flooded and excavated. In addition the
North Branch of the Chicago River is approximately 1 mile east of the site, and is classified as
riverine, lower perennial open water and permanently flooded (National Wetlands Inventory Map,
Chicago Loop, I1l, April, 1984).

5.2  Subsurface Geological Characteristics

The site is located in the Lake plain, which is composed mainly of sand, silt and clay. The surficial
geology of the area is characterized as the floors of glacial lakes flattened by wave erosion and by
minor deposition in low areas, largely underlain by glacial till. These till units represent earlier stages
of glacier advancement and retreat, and most likely belong to the Wadsworth Member of the Wedron
Formation. A very stiff, gray silty clay (hardpan) clayey sand and gravel underlies the Wadsworth.
The soils in this area are classified as “C1,” permeable bedrock within 20 to 50 feet of surface,
overlain by till or other fine-grained material.

Bedrock, which directly underlies the till, is the Racine Formation of the Silurian Nigerian Series.
The bedrock is typically composed of gray to white, medium grained, pure to slightly argillaceous,
fossiliferous dolomite. Typically, the upper portion of the dolomite bedrock is fractured, and has
increased porosity and permeability.

53 Groundwater Characteristics

The hydrology maps classify the geologic material as “D2" uniform, relatively impermeable silty or
clayey till at least 20 feet thick; no evidence of interbedded sand and gravel. No water well records
for the subject site or immediately adjacent properties were identified. Therefore, CCA was unable
to determine groundwater flow direction for the subject site.

Two (2) primary aquifers are present in the Chicago region, the shallow dolomite aquifer which
includes the bedrock strata directly underlying the unconsolidated glacial sediments, and the (deep)
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Cambrian-Ordovician Aquifer, which mostly consists of sandstone and is isolated from the shallow
dolomite aquifer by up to 250 feet of shale. Glacial aquifers are also present in the Chicago region
in the form of lacustrine sands (Dolton Member) and outwash sand and gravel (Henry and Wedron

Formation).
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6.0  Site Inspection

6.1 Site Observations and Inquiries

The site reconnaissance was performed on March 7, and August 16, 2000, by Kelli Kubic of CCA.
The site reconnaissance consisted of a visual inspection of the exterior property and a visual
investigation of the adjacent properties accessible to the general public. The site consists of five (5)
buildings which includes Midas Muffler, Riverside Bowl, Bunky’s Club and two (2) apartment
buildings. Photographs taken during the site visits are presented in Appendix A. Exhibit IT presents -
the site plan. Midas Muffler was the only site available for interior inspection. The following is a
brief description of CCA’s field observations.

The westernmost building contains a Midas Muffler shop and a small parking lot. The exterior of the

building is brick which has been painted. The interior walls are made of cinder blocks and then

painted, the floor is concrete and the ceiling is made of ceiling tile. The shop area is lit with

flourescent lights. The interior of the shop contains hydraulic lifts for automobiles, storage shelves-
containing car batteries, oil containers, wash basins containing spirits and 55 gallon drums of oil.

There is an approximate 55 gallon AST in the parking lot which contains used oil. Staining is visible

throughout the shop area. The waiting area in the building is heated and cooled with gas. The shop

area of the building is heated by electric heaters which hang from the ceiling. The used oil generated

from the Midas Muffler is stored in a 250 gallon storage tank in the parking area of the shop. Excel

Waste Management removes the oil from the tank when it is full.

The building east of the Midas Muffler is Riverside Bowling. The bowling alley is two-stories and
is brick and cinder blocks. The exterior is painted red and white. On the north side of the building
there is an area where an aboveground storage tank may have been present.

The building east of Riverside Bowl is Bunky’s Club. This building is a two-story brick building. It
appears that the second story is a residence while the first floor is the bar area.

The remaining two buildings are brick apartment buildings. The building to the west is one-story and
the easternmost building included in the site is two-stories. The one-story apartment has a window
mounted air conditioner.

Household garbage is removed by Waste Management from all parcels on the site.
6.2  Area Reconnaissance

Adjacent properties with contiguous property lines were visually inspected from vantage points
available to the general public. The property is bordered by the following properties:

. North: Alley with residences beyond.
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. East: Oscar Wastyn Cycles shop.
. South: Fullerton Avenue with residences and commercial properties beyond.
. West: Washtenaw Avenue with Haas Park beyond. '

6.3  Hazardous Substances and/or Chemical Storage

On May 19, 1980, the EPA published in the Federal Register the first phase of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), 1980 RCRA Laws. RCRA defines a hazardous waste as
a solid waste that may cause or significantly contribute to serious illness or death, or that poses a
substantial threat to human health or the environment when improperly managed. Car batteries, wash
basins for mineral spirits and oil containers and drums were noted inside of the Midas shop.

6.4  Waste Disposal

" Household garbage generated from the site is removed by Waste Management. Used oil generated
by Midas Muffler is stored in a 250 gallon AST prior to disposal. Excel Waste Management removes
the oil from the tank when full. ‘

6.5  AST/UST Systems and Pipelines

6.5.1 On-site

There is one (1) aboveground storage tank (ASTs) present behind Midas Muffler which contains used
oil. The 1950 Sanborn map shows a filling station with two (2) gasoline USTs located where the
present Midas Muffler is. The City of Chicago Department of Environment records indicate that a
permit to replace two (2) - 200 gallon USTs was issued in 1959 for the Midas Muffler property.
Additionally, one (1) UST appears present in the 1921 Sanborn map in the vicinity of the bowling
alley. The location, condition, and status of all the above USTs are unknown at this time.

6.5.2 Adjacent Properties

Suspect pipes were noted on the adjacent property to the east of the apartments at the time of our
reconnaissance. The pipe is located off of the alley.

6.6  Transformers and PCB Equipment

The Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA) of 1976 mandates the regulation of electrical transformers
containing a toxic substance known as polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB). Prior to 1976, PCB
transformers were manufactured and placed into service by various electric utility companies without
government regulation. Regulations promulgated under TSCA require that transformers containing
PCBs be marked as such. Subsequently, a PCB Ban Rule was enacted in 1979 to eliminate the use
of PCBs in transformers. Any transformers on this site, which were in place before the regulations
banning PCBs were promulgated, may contain PCBs.
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No transformers were observed on the property at the time of the reconnaissance, however, 3 pole-
mounted transformers were noted in the alley off of Tulman Avenue. One (1) of the transformers
- was rusted and in poor condition. No leaking was noted on the other two (2) transformers.
Flourescent lights are used in the Midas Muffler shop and are suspected to contain PCBs. PCB
containing ballast may be present in all buildings based on their age.

6.7  Asbestos Containing Materials (ACMs)

CCA was able to inspect the interior of the Midas Muffler only. Several asbestos containing materials
(ACMs) were identified during the site inspection. These materials include ceiling tile, caulking, and
roofing materials. The remaining buildings were inaccessible at this time. However, based on their
age, ACMs may be present. CCA recommends performing a comprehensive asbestos survey for all
buildings prior to their demolition.

6.8 Lead-Based Paint

In 1973, the Consumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC) established a maximum lead content in
paint of 0.5% by weight of dry film of paint newly applied. In 1978, CPSC lowered the allowable
lead level in paint to 0.06%. Based on the age of the buildings, there is potential that lead-based paint
is present.
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7.0 Environmental / Regulatory Agency Inquiries

This section presents the resulis of the government agency Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
responses and the government agency database search that was performed by Environmental Data
Resources (EDR) of Southport, Connecticut, in accordance with the ASTM standard.

7.1  Federal and State Regulatory Agencies

FOIA requests were sent to the IEPA for any violations, permits, reports of land, air or water
pollution, and/or UST and AST information on file for the property. The IEPA Bureau of Land has
no information on file for the property. Copies of the requests and responses can be found in

Appendix B.
7.2 Local Governmental Agencies FOIA

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests were sent to the City of Chicago Department of
Environment (CDOE) and the City of Chicago Department of Building (CDOB). Copies of the
requests and responses can be found in Appendix B.

The CDOE has the following on file for the property at 2638-2658 West Fullerton Aveﬁue:

. Date: 4/21/1959. Replacement of two (2), 2,000 gallon gasoline underground storage tanks.
Date completed: 12/14/1959.

. Date: 07/28/1997. Complaint. Open burning. No violation.

. Date: 11/12/1998. Complaint. Process fumes/Emission. Spray paint from painting chairs.

. Date: 11/12/1998. Site Inspection. Found seven (7) freshly painted wooden chairs which
were apparently causing the strong odor.

The CDOB has the following on file for the property at 2640-2654 West Fullerton Avenue:

. Date: 08/08/77. Repair fire damage.
. Various permits with no description.
. Date: 04/20/31. Change store front.

7.3  Regulatory Database Inquiry

CCA retained EDR to conduct a search of available environmental databases for the property and
surrounding properties. The databases were searched according to ASTM standards. The
descriptions, sources, telephone numbers, and government version dates for each of the databases are
provided in Appendix C. Databases marked with an asterisk were not required to be searched by
ASTM standards and were searched only for the target property. The center of the site was used as
the target property.
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National Priority List (NPL)

Comprehensive Environmental Response and Liability Information System (CERCLIS)
Comprehensive Environmental Response and Liability Information System (CERC-NFRAP)
Resource Conservation Recovery Act Information System (RCRIS)-Large Quantity
Generator (LQG)

RCRIS- Small Quantity Generator (SQG)

Facility Index System (FINDS)

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)

linois LUST Incident Report (LUST)

Hlinois OSFM UST Database (UST)

Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System (TRIS)

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites (SWF/L.S)

Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS)

State Priority or Superfund List (SPL)

Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees (CONSENT)

State Landfill*

Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS)*

Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System (HMIRS)*

Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS)*

Federal Superfund Liens (NPL LEINS)*

PCB Activity Database System (PADS)* '

RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS)*

Records of Decision (ROD)*

Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA)*, and

Coal Gas.*

There are 24 listed properties located within a quarter-mile radius of the site. Some of the sites are
listed in more than one database. The sites listed include: Eight (8) LUST sites; nine (9) UST sites;
seven (7) RCRIS-SQG sites. Table I (below) includes the sites listed within a half-mile radius of the
property. All sites are in the City of Chicago, TL..

TABLE I
Listed Sites for Surrounding Preperties Within ¥ Mile of Site

P |
Distance from Listed
Property Owner/Address Database Comments
<1/8 mile Gallant Greetings Corp. UST Facility ID; 2032557

2654 W. Medill Ave. 1 Tank, Closed
<1/8 mile Gear Specialties Co. Inc. RCRIS-SQG | EPA ID: ILD005129804

2635 W, Medill Ave. FINDS No violations found
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TABLE I

Listed Sites for Surrounding Properties Within %: Mile of Site

2400 N. Campbell Ave

Distance from Listed
|l Property Owner/Address Database Comments

<1/8 mile Shell Service Station RCRIS-SQG | EPA ID: ILD984830596
2801 W. Fullerton Ave. FINDS No violations found

<1/8 mile Vacant Lot UST Facility ID: 2036734
2812-14 W. Fullerton Ave. 2 Tanks, Exempt

1/8- 1/4 mile P'hilip R. Elms Ttd. UST Facility ID: 2035194
2650 W. Belden Ave. I Tank, Exempt

1/8 - 1/4 mile Coin Wash and Clean RCRIS-SQG | EPA ID: ILDO085861284
2550 W. Fullerton Ave, FINDS No violations found

1/8 - 1/4 mile | Amoco UST Facility ID: 2020334
2800 Fullerton Ave. 3 Tanks, Active

RCRIS-SQG | EPA ID: IL0000014191
FINDS No violations found

1/8-1/4 mile Atlantic Richfield Co. UST Facility ID: 2011499
2800 W. Fullerton 1 Tanks, Active

1/8-1/4 mile Shell Service Station UST Facility ID: 2021067
2801 W. Fullerton - 4 Tanks, Active

1/8-1/4 mile | Logan Square Station UST Facility ID: 2036363
2339 N. California 1 Tank, Exempt

1/8-1/4 mile U.S. Postal Service LUST IL EPA ID: 0316225166
2339 N. California Incident #: 981493

1/8-1/4 mile Kowalski, Peter LUST IL EPA TD: 0316225106
2501 N. California Incident #: 942061

1/8-1/4 mile Former Service Station UST Facility ID: 2036949
2501 N. California 3 Tanks, Exempt -

1/8-1/4 mile VonGoethe J W School RCRIS-SQG | ILR0O00033787
2236 N. Rockwell FINDS No violations found

1/8-1/4 mile Huber WM Cabinet Works RCRIS-SQG | EPA ID: ILD984846055
Inc. : FINDS No violations found
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TABLE T
Listed Sites for Surrounding Properties Within ¥ Mile of Site
e e TR S —
Distance from Listed
Property Owner/Address Database | Comments
1/8-1/4 mile Fortier Wilfred UST Facility ID: 2008762
2223 N. Milwaukee Ave. 1 Tank, Exempt
1/8-1/4 mile Reliable Scrap Iron & Metal | RCRIS-SQG | EPA ID: ILD068479799
2355 N. Milwaukee Ave. . FINDS No violations found.
1/8-1/4 mile Jesperson Plumbing & LUST IL EPA ID: 0316225031
Heating Incident #: 900510
i 2149 N. Talman Ave.
1/4-1/2 mile City of Chicago LUST IL EPAID:; 0316315088
2150 N. California Incident #: 920728
1/4-1/2 mile Graycorp Construction LUST IL EPA ID: 0316225176
2600 N. Western Ave. Incident #: 990714
1/4-1/2 mile Amoco Oil Co. LUST IL EPA ID: 0316225057
2357 W. Fullerion Ave. Incident #: 940998 &
011754
1/4-1/2 mile Noa, Osnaldo LUST II. EPA ID: 0316225143
2022 N. California Ave. Incident #: 961790
1/4-1/2 mile Borden Lofts Inc., Remcor LUST IL EPA ID: 0316165125
Inc. Incident #: 961233
2800 N. Talman Ave.

None of the above properties may pose an environmental concern due to their distance and urban
setting of the area.

7.4 Orphan Sites

There are 40 orphan sites, or properties that could not be mapped due to poor or inadequate address
information, identified during the database search. CCA was able to eliminate all of these sites as
being outside of a 1/8 mile radius from the subject property and therefore not of environmental
concern to the property.
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8.0  Summary of Findings

CCA performed a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment, in conformance with the scope and
limitations ASTM Practice E 1527, of 2638-2658 West Fullerton, Chicago, Illinois, the site. Any
exceptions to, or deletions from, the practice are described in Section 2.2 of this report. This
assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the

property except for the following:

. Suspect USTs. Based on the 1921 and 1950 Sanborn maps and the City of Chicago
Department of Environment records. There are at least two (2) USTs present on the Midas
Muffler located at 2654 West Fullerton. The tanks were replaced in 1959 by Standard Oil.
The Sanborn maps also indicated the presence of one (1) UST on the northern end of the
bowling alley located at 2646 West Fullerton. The condition and status of the USTs are

unknown at this time.

. Possible Impacted Soil. There is potential that the surface and subsurface soils have been
adversely impacted due to the suspect presence of underground storage tanks and historic
uses of the bowling alley as a repair garage and Midas Muffler as a filling station.

’ Possible Asbestos Containing Materials. There is potential that asbestos containing
materials are present in the buildings. These ACMs include ceiling tile, caulking, floor tile,
roofing material and floor tile mastic.

CCA recommends performing the following: 1) geophysical survey to determine the presence of any
suspect USTs; 2) performing a surface and subsurface soil investigation to determine if the site has
been adversely impacted; and 3) perform an asbestos survey for the buildings prior to their
demolition. Asbestos containing materials should be handled in accordance with all applicable

regulations.

CCA has applied prevailing industry standards and reasonable judgment and effort within the scope
of work outlined in CCA’s proposal, while conducting the Phase I ESA. The standards, judgment,
and effort used by CCA personnel to investigate, assess, and determine the presence of potential
environmental hazards and liabilities associated with the property are consistent with the requirements
outlined the current ASTM Standards N°. E1527.97. CCA makes no warranty, express or implied,
that the findings and interpretations in this report are a complete representation of the environmental
hazards and liabilities, associated with the property. There may be unrecorded information or
documentation from previous owners or tenants that is unattainable and may be proprietary, legally
protected, or unavailable through government regulatory services.
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Exhibit I1 Site Plan

Exhibit II  Zoning Map
Exhibit IV Sanborn Fire Insurance Map
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Photo 1: Midas Muffler and
Riverside Bowling Alley. Two
of the five buildings which make
up the site. '

Direction: Looking northeast.

Date: March, 2000.

Pheto 2: Bunky’s Club and two
apartments. Three of the five
buildings which make up the
site. The photo also shows the
adjoining property to the east,
Oscar Wastyn Cycles.

Directien: Looking northeast.

Date: March, 2000.

Photo 3: Pole-mounted
transformers located in the
alley, north of the adjacent .
property to the east. One of the
transformers was leaking and
rusted. The other transformers
were in good shape.

Direction: Looking southeast.

Date: March, 2000.




Photo 4: Suspect pipe
located in the alley north
of the bike shop, the
adjacent property to the
east.

Direction: Looking
east, southeast.

Date: March, 2000.

Photo 5: Suspect tank
area behind the bowling
alley. No piping was
visible.

Direction: Looking
southeast, off of the alley.

Date: March, 2000.

Photo 6: 100 gallon

aboveground storage tank
located in the parking lot of
the Midas Muffler shop.

The tank is used to store

old oil.

Direction: Looking south, %
southeast.

Date: March, 2000.




Photo 7: Exterior view of the
Midas Muffler.

Direction: Looking
northwest.

Date: August, 2000.

Photo 8: Interior of the Midas
Muffler. Note the hydraulic lifts i
and flourescent lighting. -

Direction: Looking northeast.

Date: August, 2000.

Photo 9: Interior of the Midas
Muffler. Note the staining on
the concrete floor.

Direction: Looking southeast. 2

Date: August, 2000.




Photo 10: Storage shelves
inside Midas Muffler. Note §
the car batteries and the oil
containers on the shelves.

Direction: Looking
southeast.

Date: August, 2000.

Photo 11: Wash basins in

Midas Muffler. The basins
contain mineral spirits to wash|
car parts.

Direction: Looking southeast. §

Date: August, 2000.

Photo 12: Staining inside
Midas Muffler. Staining is
visible throughout the shop.

Direction: Looking southeast.

Date: August, 2000.




Photo 13: Electric heaters

in the shop area of the Midas
Maulffler.

Direction: Looking southeast.

Date: August, 2000.

Photo 14: View of the
flourescent lights in Midas
Muffler.

Direction: Looking southwest.

Date: August, 2000.

Photo 15: View of the 55
galton drums which contain
oil in Midas.

Direction: Looking west.

Date: August, 2000.
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m CARNOW, CONIBEAR & ASSOC,, LTD.
| | Occupational and Environmental Health Consultants

333 West Wacker Drive, Suite 1400, Chicago, L 60606, 312/782-4486

March 2, 2060

Ms. Cassandra Curry _
City of Chicago, Depariment of Environment
30 North LaSalle, 25tk Floor

Chicago, IL 60602

Dear Ms. Curry:

We are sending this Freedom of Information request regarding the existence of any record of air,
water or land pollution complaints regarding the foliowing properties:

Haas Park Extension
2638-58 West Fullerton
Chicago [L 60647

The property currently contains an apartment building. Bunk’s Club, Fireside Bowl. and Midas
Muffler.

New Park
6601-6629 West 64 Place
Chicago IL 60638

The property was a former parking lot for Aircraft gear.

New Park
197 North Sangamon Avenue
Chicago IL 60607

The property is currently occupied by the University of Iilinois and is used as a surface parking lot
with a building. It was formerly the Eye/Ear Infirmary for the University of Illinois Hospitals.

Kedvale Park Expansion
4101-4107 West Grand

Chicago IL 60651

(currently commercial properties)

4109-4115 West Grand
Chicago IL 60651
(currenily industrial properties)




4123-4131 West Grand
Chicago IL 60651
(curzently industrial properties)

1423 North Kedvale
Chicago I 60651
(currently a 2-flat)

1417North Kedvale
Chicago IL 60651
(currently single family residences)

1415 North Kedvale
Chicago IL 60651 _
(currently single family residences)

1411 North Kedvale
Chicago IL 60651
(currently single family residences)

1403-1409 North Kedvale
Chicago IL 60651
(currently vacant)

1401 North Kedvale
Chicago IL 60651
(currently a 26 unit apartment)

4120-4122 West Hirsch
Chicago IL, 60651
{currently 4-flats)

4104-4110 West Hirsch
Chicago I, 60651
{currently 4-flats)

1412 North Karlov
Chicago IL 60651
(currently single family)

1404 North Karlov
Chicago IL. 60651
(currently single family)




1462 North Karlov
Chicago IL 60651
(currently single family)

1400 North Karlov
Chicago IL 60651
(currently a 4-flat)

Park 386 Expansion

8107 South Kerfoot Avenue
Chicago IL 60620
(currently a vacant lot)

New Park

12996 South Eggleston

Chicago IL 60628

{currently a vacant lot adjoining the Calumet River)

Auburn Park Expansion

406 W. Winneconna Parkway

Chicago I 60620

{currently an abandon filling station and former laundry building)

We would appreciate receiving information about citizen complaints, violations, citations,
emergency response to spills, underground storage tanks, aboveground storage tanks, or other such
information concerning the above referenced properties. Our fax number is (312) 782-5145.

If you find any documents on file, we would appreciate it if you would forward this information to
us as soon as possible. If you have any questions, please call me at (312) 782-4486 ex308.

Sincerely,
CARNOW, CONIBEAR & ASSOC, LTD.

i Meriny

i, /L_L/} A

Erin Menig
Geologist

521 check enclosed




Cityof Chicago
Richard M. Daley, Mayor

Department of Environment

Willizm F. Abolt
Commissioner

Twenty-filth Floor

30 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, lllinois 60602-2575
{312) 744-7606 (Voice}
(312) 744-6451 (FAX)
(382) T44-3386 (TTY)

hetp:/fwww ci.chl.ius

AL 2 AN
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g il 2

BUILDING CHICAGDTOCETHER

| TO: -

Carpow, Conibear & Assoc.
Suite 1400

~Erin Menig
.333 W, Wacker Br.
Chicagoe, IL 60606

You recently requested the City of Chicago's Department of Environment {(CDOE) to search
its files for information on the following:
Grand

2638~58 W. Fullerton 4101=07 W.

4109-15 W, Grand

Tothe best of our knowledee, all information cur.rentlv contained in CDOE!s files regarding
this address is enclosed. (CDOE was created on January 1, 1992. CDOE's Enfor cement and
Compliance Division formerly operated in the Department of Consumer Services; CDOE has

inherited these files.)

In general, CDOE files include complaint/inspection/permit information in six areas:.
~General Environmental {emissions, smoke, noise, etc.)

--Asbestos

—Hazardous Materials

—-Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)

—Operational Compliance (permits for air-emission sources)

--Solid or Liguid Waste (recycling and handling permits)

If there is information in CDOE's files, it generally means that there has been a complaint
resulting in a CDOE inspection, or that an annual permit is required from CDOZE. If there
is nothing in CDOE's files, it generally means CDOE has not received a complaint that
resulted in an inspection, or that there is not a permit-requiring emission source. However,
there may be problems CDOE has not been alerted to,

CDOE's information is from just one City.of Chicaso department. Other City departments
(Buildings; Health; Water; Sewers; Streets and Sanitation; Zoning) and non-City agencies
(Cook County; Iilinois Environmenta! Protection Agency/TEPA; U.S. Environmental-
Protection Agency/USEPA) also may have separate information. None has information from
the others; contact each separately,

Asof Junz 1, 1993, there is a $1.00 charee for each separate address.checked. Miail written
request(s) and check(s) to CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEINT, or file

reqguest(s) with éheck(s) in person:

Freedom of Information Officer - C. Curry
City of Chicago Department of Environment
30 N. LaSalle Street 25th Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60602

312/744-7606 (FAX 312/744-6451)

Addresses must be specific. CDOE cannot search for "anything in a five-block radius of the
intersection of such and such." Use a separate request form for each individ ual address
being requested (e.g., 600,610,620,630, etc; not "the even side of the street for a block™” or
"the northwest corner of the intersection of such and such"). Indicate if. to your knowledge,
there is an active complaint written by anv City of Chicago agency currently pending re each
address: or if there is any kind of kitigation pending re the address, whether or not it
involves the City of Chicago or not. Include vour FAX number: if there is nothing in the
CDOE files. it is easier to FAX an answer,




- Tl TyR FOLLOWING LIST ARE OLD BUILDING DEPARTMENT PERMITS
- — | TSSUED FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK WORK PRIOR TC 1/1/33
AT ---> 2654 W FULLERTON

STANDARD OIL

DATE ISSUED: 4/21/59 BLDG PERMIT NUMBER: 257647
TYPEZ OF WORK: REPLACE 2-2K GASOLINE, FINAL 12/14/59
WORK BY: STANDARD OIL

oocomeococooooocooooocooocowcocooocncocooooooocooooocncnoooooococooooooocooomcooomwoooooooomoooo_mcdaocooocooooocnoooococooooow
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FREEDOM OF INFORMATION , .
REQUEST : S

AS QOF 3/08/00 AT 2642 W Fullerton
WE HAVE RECEIVED THE FOLLOWING COMPLAINTS

Date Time
Received Recievead Type
7/28/57 PM 12:55 Open Burning .
COMMENTS: Burning garbage in back of bar. I met with owner
& discovered no evidence of open burning facility
is a tavern 2 dumpster at rear of bldg. no viclatn




P FREEDOM OF INFORMATION B o
S - “REQUEST o L

—

J l

AS OF 3/08/00 AT 2640 W Fullerton
WE HAVE RECEIVED THE FOLLOWING COMPLAINTS

Date Time
Received Recieved Type
11/12/98 PM 10:00 Process Fumes/Emissions
COMMENTS: Strong paint fumes emanating from inside bidg.
owner stated he had spray painted the chairs
_earlier in the evening not knowing or realizing.




= AS OF: March

%  DATE/TIME
WHH\HN\wmsz 10:15)
%

g8, 2000 AT: 2640 W Fullerton THE FOLLOWING INSPECTION OCCURE
TYPE/COMMENTS
Site Asseswment

Found 7 freshly painted wooden chairs which were apparently causing the _w
strong odor. Owner stated he had spray painted the chairs earlier. m




@ CARNOW, CONIBEAR & ASS0C, LTD.
Occupational and Environmental Health Consultants

333 West Wacker Drive, Suite 1400, Chicago, IL 60606 312/782-4486

March 2, 2000

Ms. Diana L. Gobleman, Coordinator
Freedom of Information Unit

Hlinois Environmental Protection Agency
2200 Churchill Road.

Springfield, IL 62706

Dear Ms. Gobleman:

We are sending this Freedom of Information request regarding the following properties:

Haas Park Extension
2638-38 West Fullerton
Chicago IL 60647

The property currently contains an apartment building, Bunk’s Ciﬁb, Fireside Bowl, and Midas
Muffler.

New Park
6601-6629 West 64 Place
Chicago IL 60638

The property was a former parking lot for Aircraft gear.

New Park
197 North Sangamon Avenue
Chicago IL 60607

The property is currently occupied by the University of Illinois and is used as a surface parking [ot
with a building. It was formerly the Eye/Ear Infirmary for the University of [llincis Hospitals.

Kedvale Park Expansion

4101-4107 West Grand .
Chicago IL 60651

(currently commercial properties)




4109-4115 West Grand
Chicago IL 60651
(currently industrial properties)

4123-4131 West Grand
Chicago IL, 60651
{currently industrial properties)

1423 North Kedvale
Chicago IL 60651
(currently a 2-flat)

1417North Kedvale
- Chicago IL 60651
(currently single family residences)

1415 North Kedvale
Chicago IL 60651
(currently single family residences)

1411 North Kedvale
Chicago IL 60651
(currently single family residences)

1403-1409 North Kedvale
Chicago IL 60651
(currently vacant)

1401 North Kedvale
Chicago IL 60651
(currently a 26 unit apariment)

4120-4122 West Hirsch
Chicago IL 60651
(currently 4-flats)

4104-4110 West Hirsch
- Chicago IL 40651
(currently 4-flats)

1412 North Karlov
Chicago 1L 60651
(currently single family)

1404 North Karlov




Chicago IL 60651
(currently single family)

1492 North Karlov
Chicago IL. 60651
{currently single family)

1400 North Karlov
Chicago IL. 60651
(currently a 4-flat)

Park 386 Expansion

8107 South Kerfoot Avenue
Chicago IL 60620
(currently a vacant lot)

New Park

12996 South Eggleston

Chicago IL 60628

(currently a vacant ot adjoining the Calumet River)

Auburn Park Expansion

406 W. Winneconna Parkway

Chicago IL 60620

(currently an abandon filling station and former laundry building)

If you find any documents on file, regarding the air, water or land pollution of this property, any
LUST incidents, underground storage tanks, or permits or notifications on file, we would appreciate
it if you would forward this information to us as soon as possible. If you have any questions, please
call me at (312) 782-4486, ext 308. '

Sincerely,

CARNOW, CONIBEAR & ASSOC, LTD.

Erin Menig
Geologist




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH Grant AVENUE EAsT, PO Bon 19276, SPRNGRIELD. .o 8 6279449276

March 14, 2000 THOMAS V. SKINNER, DIRECTOR

Ms. Erin Menig

Carnow, Conibear & Associates, Ltd.
333 West Wacker Drive, Suite 1400
Chicago, IL 60606

RE: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST
Haas Park Extension, 2638-58 West Fullerton, Chicago
New Park, 6601-2% West 64" Place, Chicago
197 North Sangamon, Chicago 4123-31, 4109-15, 4101-07 West Grand, Chicago
1401, 1403-09, 1411, 1415, 1417 & 1423 North Kedvale, Chicago
4104-10 & 4120-22 West Hirsch, Chicago
1400& 1492, 1404 & 1412 North Karlov, Chicago

8107 South Kerfoot, Chicago 12996 South Eggleston, Chicago
406 West Winneconna Parkway, Chicago
FOIA General

Dear Ms. Menig:

This letter is in response to your Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA™) (5 [LCS 140/t et.seq.)
request received by the FOIA sector, Bureau of Land, at the Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency (Illinois EPA") on March 2, 2000 for the above referenced properties.

After reviewing the files, the Illinois EPA determined there are no documents contained therein
which apply to your request.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at (217) 782-9878.

Sincerely, .

\*Jﬁ’%‘r—/ > iﬁfﬁgi——w

Jan Ogden, FOI?& Coordinator
Records Management Unit
Bureau of Land

JO:alt




[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1027 NORTH GRAND AvEsLE East, PO Bon 19276, Sev wmeed, o 62793-9276

March 14, 2000 THOMAS V. SK:I\‘\;'ER, DIRECTR

Ms. Erin Menig

Carnow, Conibear & Associates, Ltd.
333 West Wacker Drive, Suite 1400
Chicago, IL 60606

RE: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST
' Haas Park Extension, 2638-58 West Fullerton, Chicago
New Park, 6601-29 West 64™ Place, Chicago _
197 North Sangamon, Chicago . 4123-31, 4109-15, 4101-07 West Grand, Chicago
1401, 1403-09, 1411, 1415, 1417 & 1423 North Kedvale, Chicago
4104-10 & 4120-22 West Hirsch, Chicago
1400& 1492, 1404 & 1412 North Karlov, Chicago

8107 South Kerfoot, Chicago 12996 South Eggleston, Chicago
406 West Winneconna Parkway, Chicago
FOIA General

Dear Ms. Menig:

This letter is in response to your Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA") (5 ILCS 140/1 et.seq.)
request received by the FOIA sector, Bureau of Land, at the Iliinois Environmental Protection
Agency (Iliinois EPA™) on March 2, 2000 for the above referenced properties.

After reviewing the files, the Illinois EPA determined there are no documents contained therein
which apply to your request.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at (217) 782-9878.

Sincerely,

/ Ay
Jan Ogden, FOIA Coordinator
Records Management Unit
Bureau of Land
JO:alt
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Thank you for your business.,
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or commenis,

Disclaimear and Other Information

This Report contains information cbtained from a variety of public and other sources and Environmental

Data Resources, inc. (EDR) makes no representation or warranty regarding the accuracy, reliability, quality,
suitability, or completeness of said information or the information contained in this report. The customer
shall assume full responsibiiity for the use of this report,

NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTARBILITY OR OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, SHALL APPLY AND EDR SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF SUCH WARRANTIES. INNO
EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR EXEMPLARY
DAMAGES. COPYRIGHT (C) 1998 BY ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Unless otherwise indicated, ali trademarks used herein are the property of Environmental Data Resources,
Inc. orits affiliates,




A search of available environmentai records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, inc.
{EDRY). The report meets the government records search requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-87. Search distances are per ASTM standard or custormn
distances requesied by the user.

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

2638-2658 WEST FULLERTON
CHICAGO, IL 80647

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude {North): 41.924900 - 41' 55’ 29.6"
Longitude {West): B87.694600 - 87" 417 40.6”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 16

UTM X (Meters): 4424056

UTM Y (Meters): 4641458.0

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property: 2441087-He CHICAGO LOOP, IL.
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS
The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

SURROUNDING SITES: DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ( "reasonably ascerainable ®) government
records either on the target property or within the ASTM E 1527-97 search radius around the target
property for the following Databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NP el National Priority List

Delisted NPL:_______________. NPL Deletions :

CERCLIS: ___ . ___. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability information
. System )

CERC-NFRAP: _____________. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
. System

RCRIS-TSD:. ________________ Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

RCRIS-LOG: ... ......... Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

ERNS: ..o e ... Emergency Response Notification System

STATE ASTM STANDARD

SHWS. .. State Haz. Waste

SWFLF. .. Aveilable Disposal for Solid Wast in Hlinois- Solid Waste Landfills Subjact to

. State Surcharge

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLENENTAL

CONSENT: __._..__._.___.... Superfund {CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD: ... ROD

FINDS: .. Facility index Systerm/Facility ldentification Initiative Program Summary Report
HMIRS:. . . Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

T ATAMAD €a POV T i ) R 4 AT o

e ——




MLTS: . _..__. e Material Licensing Tracking Systern

CMINES: .. Mines Master Index File
NPLLien: _____ ... ______.. NPL Liens
PADS: . PCB Activity Database System
RAATS: . .. . ._..... RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
TRIS: ... ... Toxic Chemical Reiease Inventory System
TSCA: . ... Toxic Substances Control Act

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

PlanComm: _____.____._ ____ Hlinois Planning Cormm.
CAT ... Category List

EDR PROPRIETARY DATABASES
CoalGas:. __________..______. Former Manufactured gas (Coal Gas) Sites.

SURROUNDING SITES: DATABASES WITH MAPPED SITES
20 UNING ST 1 Eo: DATABASES WITH MAPPED SITES
Unmapped (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

Elgvations have been determined from the USGS 1 degree Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absolute} basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. EDR's definition of a site with an elavation equal to the target property
includes a tolerance of +/- 10 feet. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property
have been differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property (by more than
10 feet). Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be raviewad.

Sites listed in bold italics are In multiple databases,

" FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report
shows which nationally-defined corrective action core events have oceurred for every handler that has
had corrective action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS liat, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/07/1999 has revealed that there atre 2
CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target praparty.

Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
DOVER INDUSTRIAL CHROME 2929 NORTH CAMPBELL STR  1/2-1 NNE 25 21
ADVANCE TRANSFORMER CO 2850 N WESTERN AVE 72-1 NNE 26 25

RCRIS: The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act database includes salected information on sites
that generate, store, treat, or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Act. The source of this
database is the U.S, EPA,

A review of the RCRIS-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/01/1999 has revealsd that thers are
7 RCRIS-SQG sites within approximaisly 0.25 miles of the target propeny.

Equal/Higher Elevation " Address Dist / Dir Map ID  Page
GEAR SPECIALTIES COINC 2635 W MEDILL AVE g-1/8 8§ A2 g

TC471338.1= EXECUTIVF 81 IMMARY 2
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EqualHigher Elevation . "Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
SHELL SERVICE STATION _ 2801 W FULLERTON 0-18 W B3 8
COIN WASH AND CLEAN 2550 W FULLERTON 18- 14E [ 10
AMOCO 18900 2800 W FULLERTON AND CA 178-14W C8 2
VON GOETHE J W SCHOOL 2238 N ROCKWELL 1/8- 1/48SE 15 18
HUBER WHM CABINET WORKS INC 2400 N CAMPBELL AVE /8- 14E 16 18
RELIABLE SCRAFP IRON & METAL 2355 N MILWAUKEE AVE 1/8 - 1/4WSW 18 79
STATE ASTM STANDARD

LUST: The Lsaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the llinois Environmental Protection

Agency's LUST incident Report.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/24/1999 has revealed that there are 8
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
LS. POSTAL SERVICE 2338 N CALIFORNIA AVE 1/8 - 1/4WSW D12 16
KOWALSKI, PETER 2501 N CALIFORNIA AVE 1/8-1/4NW E13 16
JESPERSON PLUMBING & HEATING 2149 N TALMAN AVE 1/8-1/45 18 20
CHICAGO, CITY OF 2150 N CALIFORNIA AVE 1/4 - 1/288W 20 20
AMOCOC OIL CO. #15500 2357 W FULLERTON AVE 1/4-12E. 22 20
NOA, OSNALDO 2022 N CALIFORNIA AVE 1/4-1/288W 23 21
BORDEN LOFTS INC., REMCOR INC. 2800 N TALMAN AVE 1/4 - 1/2N 24 21
Lower Elevation Address _ Dist / Dir Map ID Page
GRAYCORP CONSTRUCTION 2600 N WESTERN AVE 1/4-1/2NE 21 20

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database coniains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)}. The data come from the Hlinois
State Fire Marshal’s STC Facility List.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/04/1999 has revealed that there are 8 UST |
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property. |

Equal/Higher Elevation Address _ Dist / Dir Map ID  Page
GALLANT GREETINGS CORP 2654 W MEDILL AVE 0-1/8 S Al 8
VACANT LOT 2812-14 W FULLERTON AVE 0-18 W B4 9
PHILIP R ELMS LTD 2650 W BELDEN AVE 1/8-1/48 5 10
AMOCO SS#18900 FAC#11657 2800 FULLERTON 28235 /8- 1/4W c7 1
ATLANTIC RICHFIELD CO 2800 W FULLERTON AVE 1/8-14W  Co 13
SHELL SER STATION 2801 W FULLERTON CALIFO 1/8-1/4W  C10 13
LOGAN SQUARE STATION 2339 N CALIFORNIA AVE 1/8 - 1/4WSW D11 15
FORMER SERVICE STATION 2501 N CALIFORNIA AVE 18- 1/4NW  El14 16
FORTIER WILFRED 2223 N MILWAUKEE AVE 1/8-1/48 17 19
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Dus to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name Database(s)
LAND & LAKES #3/HARBOR VIEW LANDFIL SWFILF
CHICAGO PARK DiST. LUST
CHICAGO PARK DIST. : LUST
CHICAGO PARK DIST. LUsST
LAKE PARK L.L.C. LUST
METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION . LUST
CHICAGO PARK DIST, LUST
MONARCK ASPHALT LUST
DUNN ENTERPRISES : - S LusT
NILES SHOPPING PLAZA LUST
PICK, HADASSAH LUST
PLASTAG LUST
SCHNEIDER, FRANK & DAVID ‘ LUST
O'DONNELL, VINCENTD. . LUST
ALBANY BANK & TRUST, TRUST #11 5132 LUST
METROPOLITAN BANK GROUP ‘ LUST
BADGER MURPHY LUST
STERLING/KAY EL LUST
PETRI, IRENA LUST
AMERICAN CLEANERS LUST
U.S. AIR FORCE LUST
COOK COUNTY : LUST
- HISPANIC HOUSING DEVELOPMENT LUST
WING, SHELDON LUST
YACULLO, CHARLES : . LusT
INSITE INVESTMENT . LUST
AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK & TRUST #105 LUST
AMOCO CIL CO. #15566 LUST
AMOCO OIL CO. #15952 LUST
AMOCO QIL CO. #5912 LUsT
CHICAGO DEPT. OF WATER LUST
CHICAGO DEPT. OF FLEET MANAGEMENT LUST
METRA RR BRIDGE W-2 RCRIS-SQG,FINDS
32ND ST AND CENTRAL PARK AVE ERNS
899TH 5T AND CENTRAL PARK ERNS
2900 WEST ARGYLE FRANCISCO ST AT RIVER PARK ERNS
BURNHAM PARK HARBOR MARINA ERNS
BURNHAM PARK HARBOR ERNS
DOCK #10 JACKSON PARK INNER HARBOR ERNS

WASHINGTON PARK , TSS 137 SUBSTATION 6141 S,PARAIE ST ERNS




TOPOGRAPHIC MAP - 471336.1s - Carnow, Conibear & Assoc., LTD
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.TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latfiude (North): _ 41.924900 - 417 55" 29.6"

Longitude (West): 87.694603 - 87" 41' 40.6" )
Universal Transverse Mercator: Zone 16

UTM X (Meters); 442405.6

UTM Y (Meters): 4641458.0

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SITE
Target Property: 2441087-H6 CHICAGO LOOP, IL

GEQLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATIONT

Geologic Code: g2
Era: Paleozoic
System: Silurlan

Series: Middle Silurian (Niagoaran)

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNITT
Category: Stratifed Sequence

GROUNDWATER FLOW INFORMATION
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional using
sfte-specific welf data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it ma 1y be necessary fo rely on other souices of
information, including well data collected on nearby properties, regional groundwater flow information (from deep

aquiters), or surface topography.t

AQUIFLOW™+ Search Radius: 2.000 Miles, The following table shows sites where groundwater flow and depth information
was reported. Additional AQUIFLOW™ site information may be available in the GeoChack® section at the end of this report.

DISTANCE DIRECTION GENERAL PIRECTION
MAP 1D FROM TP FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
3g 1 -2 Miles NNW SwW
6g 1 -2 Miles Nw Not Reported
8g i -2 Miles ENE Not Reported
13g 1 -2 Mites WNW E
16g 1/2 -1 Mile ENE MW
18g 1/2 - 1 Mile ENE NE
21g 1/2 - 1 Mile East Net Reported
23g 1/2 - 1 Mile East S
26g 1 -2 Miles - ESE Not Reported
28g 12 -1 Mile SW sSw
32g 1 -2 Miles ESE E
379 1-2 Miles South SW
42g’ 1-2 Miles SS8E 5

For additional site information, refer 1o GeoCheck Appendix.

1 Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Amdt and W.J, Bawiee, Geology of the Sanlerminous 1.8, at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digilal representalion of the 1974 P.B. King‘and H.M. Beikman Mep, USGS Digita! Data Serles DDS - 11 {1994).
118 FRLA Sraned Watar Handhanlk Ynt 1 Sraond Watar and Canlaminabnn MHire nf Daranrnl R L I L ERAIGAT I FAMA B Mlnnbas i wa_a o et - eARA




General Topographic Gradient at Target Property, General NE )
General Hydrogeologic Gradient at Targst Property: No hydrogeologic data availabie.
Slte-Spedific Hydrogeological Data™:

Search Radius: 2.0 miles

Status: Not found

FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

WELL DISTANCE DEPTHTO
QUADRANT FROM TP LITHOLOGY WATER TABLE
Eastern 1- 2 Miles Not Reported Not Reporied
Southern =2 Miles Not Reported Not Reported
Westem =2 Miles Not Reperted Not Reporied

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

WELL ©  DISTANGCE DEPTH SOURCE

QUADRANT FROM TP {FEET)
Northern 1/2 - 1 Mile 1583 " 1L Private Water Wells Survey
Eastern 1/4 - 1/2 Mile 1958 iL Private Waier Wells Survey
Southern 1 -2 Miles 16 IL Private Water Wells Survey

Western 1- 2 Miles 14 [i. Private Water Wells Survey

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

Searched by Nearest PWS,
NOTE: PWS System location is not always the same as well location,

PWS Name: ILLINOIS DIST VA S A PARK
35 W 217 AT 31 BOX 131
SOUTH ELGIN, 1L 80177
Location Relative to TP: 1/2 - 1 Mile North
PWS currentty has or has had major violation(s) or enforcement: No

AREA RADON INFORMATION

EPA Radon Zone for COQOK County: 2

Note: Zone 1 indocr average level > 4 pGifL.
: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCill..
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pGift..

COOK COUNTY, IL
Number of sites tested: 82

Area Average Activity % <4 pCifl. % 4-20 pCi/L % >20 pCi/L
Living Area - 1st Floor 1.273 pCiflL 96% 4% 0%
Living Area - 2nd F]o.or 0.800 pCV/L 100% 0% 0%

Basemeni 1.740 pCi/lL 93% 7% 0%




OVERVIEW MAP - 471336.1s - Carnow, Conibear & Assoc., LTD

”A_N\:\ ‘ A - w sELm;i’S@T AVE I _ ,
/) PN e s
e T ; J}

=<

IAY VINEW LN N

i
——

I
LLEIAINSY N

/
/’ ARV TIvEN A N
/‘
/

z-
TAWNN ¥ 3 Lis 34
N .

is

BAY] s [pe-dTN V]S |

L N
8-t

I

|

‘s
A

f
—

]

i

]
‘T\

:

N

/
\

% Target Property

4 Sitesat elevations higher than
or equal ta the target property

*  Sitesat elevations lower than /' Power transmission lines
the target property AN 0l & Gas pipelines

1/4 0 1 Mlles

s Coa[Gasiﬁcation Sites {if raquested) 100-yeir flood 20rms
National Priority List Sites oy food one
Landéil Sites
y _
; TARGET PROPERTY:  Haas Park Extension CUSTONER  Garmam Gomoear s o171

ADDRESS: 2638-2658 West Fullerton MONTANT Walk Waiaim




DETAIL MAP - 471336.1s - Carnow, Conibear & Assoc., LTD
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Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property {Miles) <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >t Piotted
FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD
NPL . 1.000 e 0 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL © 1.000 0 0 ¢ 0 NR o
CERCLIS 0.500 0 ¢ 0 NR NR 0
CERC-NFRAP 0.250 4] 0 NR NR - NR 0
CORBACTS ’ 1.000 8] 0 c 2 NR 2
RCRIS-TSD 0.500 0 c 0 NR NR b
RCRIS Lg. Guan, Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR o
RACRIS 8m. Quan. Gen. 0.250 2 5 NR NR NR 7
ERNS : TP NR NR NR NR NR #]
STATE ASTM STANDARD
State Haz. Wasts 1.000 0 G 0 0 NR 0
State Landfill 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 G 3 5 NR NR 8
usT 0.250 2 7 NR NR NR )

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT . 1.000 0 C 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 o NR c
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 o NR NR NR 0
NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR G
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR o
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA T NR NA NR NR NR 0
STATE OB LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

Illinois Planning Comm. 0.500 0 G 0 NR NR 0
CAT . T NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY DATABASES

Coal Gas 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0

AQUIFLOW - see EDR GeoCheck Summary

TP = Target Proparty
NR = Not Requestad at this Search Distance
~ Sites may be listed in more than one database

i
] ‘
I
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.}
Elevalion  Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Numbser
EPA 1D Number

Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Scan’s ENVIROHAZ database.

Al GALLANT GREETINGS CORP

South 2654 W MEDILL AVE
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 60647
364

Higher

UsST:
Facility iD:
Status:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner Address 2:

Contact:

Phone #:

Permit Number:
Permit Expires:
Green Tag:
Admin Order:
Fee Owed:
Sequence:
Tank Number:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Substance:
Tank Age:

Tank Red Tag:
Tank Test Data:
Tank Test Type:

2032557
Closed

Not reported
Not reported

Mcmahon Jack
{312} 489-2600
Not reported
Not reporied

N

N

N

0

1

10000

Heating O

96

N

Not reporied
Not reporied

“UST

U001629865
N/A

‘Tank Test Result: Not reporied

A2 GEAR SPECIALTIES CO INC ] ‘RCRIS-SQG 1000351827
South 2635 W MEDILL AVE FINDS IL.BOD5129804
<1/8 . CHICAGO, IL 606847

366

Higher

RCRIS:
Qwner: NAME NOT REPORTED
(312) 555-1212

Contact: WILLIAM JOHNSON
(312) 342-3200

Record Date:  07/12/1885
Classification:  Not reported
Used Oil Recye: No

Violation Status: No viotaiions found

B3 SHELL SERVICE STATION RCRIS-5QG 1000612824
West 2801 W FULLERTON FINDS ILDB84830596
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 80647

561

Higher

TC471336.1s Paae 8
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Map 1D

Diraction
Distance
Distance (it.) EDR D Number
Elevation Site Dalabase(s) EPA ID Number
) SHELL SERVICE STATION (Continued) 1000812824
RCRIS:
Owner: SHELL Ol PRODUCT CO
_ {713) 241-8151
Contact: NICKI CASTILLO
(630) 572-5836
Record Date:  02/04/1998
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
Used Cil Recyc: No
" Violation Status: Na violatichs found
B4 VACANT LOT usT ' U003667899
West 2812-14 W FULLERTON AVE N/A
<1/8 CHICAGO, IL 80647
B44
Higher

UST:
Facitity 1D: 2036734
Status: Exempt
Owner Name: Gladstone Norwood Trant & Savings Bank
Owner Address: 5200 N Central
Owner Address 2:
Chicago, I 60630
Contact: Wolcolt Robent
Phone #: (312) 792-0440

Permit Number:
Permit Expires:
Green Tag:
Adrnin Order:
Fee Dwed:
Sequence:
Tank Number:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Substance:
Tank Age:

Tank Red Tag:
Tank Tast Date:
Tank Test Type:

Not reported
Not reportad
N

N

N

0

1

5000
Heating Cil
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported

Tank Test Result: Not reported

TC471338.1s Page 9
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Map iD

Diraction
Distance
Distancs (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database{s) EPA ID Number
VACANT LOT (Continued) . T J003657899

Facifity I1D: 2036734

Status: Exampi

Owner Name: Gladstone Norwood Trant & Savings Bank

Owner Address: 5200 N Central '

Owner Address 2;

Chicago, IL 60830

Contact: Wolcolt Robert

Phone #: (312) 792-0440

Permit Number:  Not reported

Permit Expires:  Not reported

Green Tag: N

Admin Order: N

Fee Owed: N

Sequence: 0

Tank Number: 2

Tank Capacity: 5000

Tank Substance: Heating Oil

Tank Age: Not reported

Tank Red Tag: N

Tank Test Date:  Not reporied

Tank Test Type: Not reported

Tank Test Result: Noi reported
5 PHILIP R ELMS LTD UsT u0p3104666
South 2650 W BELDEN AYE | WA
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, [L 99998
708
Higher

UST:

Facility 1D: 2035194

Status: Exempt

Owner Name: Philip R Elmns Lid

Owner Address: 2650 W Belden

Owner Address 2:

Chicago, IL 9599939

Contact: Not reported

Phone #: Not reported

Permit Number:  Not reported

‘Permit Expires:  Not reported

Green Tag: N

Admin Order: N

Fee Owed: N

Sequence: 0

Tank Number: 1

Tank Capacity: 1000

Tank Substance: Heating Oil

Tank Age: Not reporied

TankRed Tag: N

Tank Test Date: Not reported

Tank Test Type: Not reported

Tank Test Resuit: Not reported
6 COIN WASH AND CLEAN RCRIS-SQG 1000306417
East 2550 W FULLERTON FINDS iL.DO85B61284
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL. 60617
735
Higher

TAATTFAAND AA Dmme 40
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Map ID
- Direction
Distance
Distance (it.)
Elevaiion  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s)  EPA ID Number

COIN WASH AND CLEAN (Continued)

RCRIS:
Owner: MUELLER CARL
(312) 555-1212
Contact: CARL MUELLER

{312} 235-8055
Record Date: 03/19/1987
Classification:  Smalt Quaniity Generator
Used Oil Recyc: No

Viofation Status: No violations found

1000306417

c7 AMOCO SS#18900 FAC#11657
West 2800 FULLERTON 28236
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60647
7580
Higher
UsT:
Facility 1D: 2020334
Status: Active

Owner Narne: Amoco Oil Company

Owner Address: 28100 Torch Parkway

Owner Address 2: 3rd Floor - South
Warrenville, I. 60555

Contact: Kocon Mike

Phone #: (TOB) 990-5721

Permit Number:  Not reporied

Permit Expires:  Not reported

Green Tag: 04235
Admin Crder: N
Fee Owed: N
Sequence: G

Tank Number: 1

Tank Capacity: 10000

Tank Substance: Gasoline
Tank Age: 20
TenkRed Tag: N

Tank Test Date:  Not reported
Tank Test Type: Not reported
Tank Test Result: Not reporied

usT U000864589
N/A

TC471336.1s Paoe 11



Mag iD
Direction
Distance -
Distance (ft.} EDR ID Number -
Elevation  Site Datzbase{s) EPA iD Number
AMOCO SS#18900 FAC#11657 (Continued) U000864589

Facliity ID: 2020334

Status: Active

Owner Name: Amogo Oit Company

Owner Address: 28100 Torch Parkway

Owner Address 2: 3rd Floor - South

Warrenville, iL 60555

Contact: Kocon Mike

Phone #: {708) 990-5721

Permit Number: Not reported

Permit Expires:  Not reported

Green Tag: 04235

Admin Order: N

Fee Owed: N

Sequence: 0

Tank Number: 2

Fank Capacity: 10060

Tank Substance: Gasoline

Tank Age: 18

TankRed Tag: N

Tank Test Date: Not reporied

Tank Test Type: Not reported

Tank Test Resuii: Not reported

Facility ID: 2020334

Status: - Aclive

Owner Name: Amoco Oil Company

Owner Address: 28100 Torch Parkway

Owner Address 2:3rd Floor - South

Warrenville, 1L 60555

Contact: Kocon Mike

Phone #: {708) 890-5721

Permit Number:  Not reported

Permit Expires:  Not reported

Green Tag: 04235

Adrmin Order: N

Fee Owed: N

Sequence: ¢

Tank Number: 3

Tank Capacity: 8000

Tank Subsiance: Gasoline

Tank Age: 18

TankRed Tag: N

Tank Test Date: Not reporied

Tank Test Type: Not reporied

Tank Test Result: Not reported
c8 AMOCO 18800 RCRIS-SQG 1000860958
West 2800 W FULLERTON AND CALIFORNI FINDS ILO0OGO 14191
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 80647 '
791
Higher

S e
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Map ID

Birection
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

EDR 1D Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMOCO 18800 (Continued)

RCRIS:
Qwner: AMOCO OILCO
(708) 990-2277
Contact: LINDA CURRAN

(708} 990-2277
Record Dats:  056/29/1993
Cléssification: Small Quantity Generataor
Used Oil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violations found

cs ATLANTIC RICHFIELD CO
West 2800 W FULLERTON AVE
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60647

791

Higher

UST:
Faciiity 1D: 2011498
Stalus: Active
Cwner Name; Atlantic Richfield Co
Cwner Address: 515 S Flower St
Owner Address 2;

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Contact: White J S
Phone #: (213) 486-3511
Permit Number:  Not reporied
Permit Expires:  Not reported
Green Tag: N
Adrmin Order: N
Fee Owed: N
Sequence: ¢]
Tank Number: 1
Tank Capacity: 550
Tank Substance: Used Oil
Tank Age: 29
TankRed Tag: N
Tank Test Date: Not reported
Tank Test Type: Not reported
Tank Test Resuit: Not reported

usT

Cio SHELL SER STATION

West 2801 W FULLERTON CALIFORNIA
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 60647

783

Higher

UST

1000860958

uooo790921
N/A

U0008E5809
N/A
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
‘Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHELL SER STATION (Continued) | U000865809
UST:
Facility [D: 2021067
Status: Active

Owner Name: Equiion Enterprises LL.C
Owner Address: 603 N. Diehl Road, Suite 103

Owner Address 2:

Naperville, I 60563
Contact; Scianna Tony
Phone #: (312} 486-0334

Permit Number: Not reporied
Permit Expires:  Not reported

Green Tag: 04214
Adimin Order: N
Fee Owed: N
Sequence: 0

Tank Number: 1

Tank Capacity: 10000

Tank Substance: Gasoline
Tank Age: 26
TenkRed Tag: N

Tank Test Date:  Not repotied
Tank Test Type: Notreporied
Tank Test Result: Not reported

Facility 10 2021067

Siatus: Active

Owner Nams: Equilon Enterprises LLC
Owner Address: 603 N. Diehl Road, Suite 103

Owner Address 2;

Napervilie, IL 60563
Contact: * Scianna Tony
Phone #: {312) 486-0334

Permit Number: Not reported
Permit Expires:  Not reporied

Green Tag: 04214
Admin Order: N
Fee Owed: N
Sequence: 0

Tank Number: 2

Tank Capacity: 10000

Tank Substance: Gasoline
Tank Age: 26

Tank Red Tag: N

Tank Test Date: Not reporied
Tank Test Type: Not reporied
Tank Test Resuli: Not reported

TAZ74132R 1 Pora 14
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.} EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHELL SER STATION (Continued) Uo00865808

Facllity 1D: 2021067

Status: Active

Cwner Name:  Equilon Enterprises LL.C

Owner Address: 603 N. Dishl Road, Suite 103

Owner Address 2;

Naperville, I 60563

Contact: Scianna Tony

Phane #: (312) 486-0334

Permit Number:  Not reported

Permit Expires:  Not reported

Green Tag: 04214

Admin Order: N

FFee Owed: N

Sequence: 8]

Tank Number: 3

Tank Capacity: 8000

Tank Substance: Gasoline

Tank Age: 26

Tank Red Tag: N

Tark Test Date: Not reporied

Tank Test Type: Not reported

Tank Test Resutt: Not reported

Facility 1D: 2021067

Status: Active

Owner Name: Equilon Enterprises LLG

Owner Address: 603 N. Dighl Road, Suite 103

Owner Address 2;

Naperville, IL 80563

Contact: Scianna Tony

Phone #: {312) 486-0334

Permit Number:  Not reported

Permit Expiras:  Not reported

Green Tag: 04214

Admin Order: N

. Fee Owed: N

Sequence: 0

Tank Number: 4

Tank Capacity: 1000

Tank Substance: tlsed Off

Tank Age: 13

Tank Red Tag: N

Tank Test Date: Not reported

Tank Test Type: Not reported

Tank Test Result: Not reported
D11 LOGAN SQUARE STATION usT un03298221
Wwsw 2339 N CALIFORNIA AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGOQ, IL 69607
B&O
Higher




Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.) EDR 1D Number
-Elevation  Site Database{s} = EPA I2 Number
LOGAN SQUARE STATION (Contihued) U003298221
UsT:
Facility iD: 2036363
Status: Exempt
Owner Name: United States Posial Service
Owner Address: 433 W Harrison Street
Owner Address 2: 4th Floor
Chicago, iL 60807
Contact: Ruada Ray
Phone #: (773) 485-1474
Permit Number.  Not reported
Permit Expires: Not reportad
Green Tag: N
Admin Order; N
Fee Owed: N
Sequence: 0
Tank Number: 1
Tank Capacity: 6000
Tank Substance: Heating Cil
Tank Age: 86
Tank Red Tag: N
Tank Test Date:  Not reporied
Tank Test Type: Not reported
Tank Test Result: Not reporied
D12 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE LUST 5103688632
WSsW 2339 N CALIFORNIA AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
860
Higher
LUST:
IL EPA ID: 0316225165
Incident Number: 981493
E13 KOWALSK], PETER LUST $102944113
NW 2501 N CALIFORNIA AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
1004
Higher
LUST:
iLEPA ID: 03162251086
incident Number: 942061
E14 FORMER SERVICE STATION UsT UDB3668092
NW 2501 N CALIFORNIA AVE NfA
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL. 60647
1004
Higher




Map ID

Direction .
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDRID Numbe_r
Elevation  Site : Database{s) EPA ID Numbser
FORMER SERVICE STATION (Continued) U003668052
UST: '
Facility fD: 2036849
Status: Exempt
Owner Nama: Kowalski Peter

Owner Address: 2505 N California
Owner Address 2:

Chicago, IL 60647
Contact: Kowalski Paier .
Phone #: Not reported
Permit Number:  Not reporiad
Parmit Expires:  Not reported

Green Tag: N
Admin Order; N
" Fee Owed: N
Sequence: 0

Tank Number: 1

Tank Capacity: 1000

Tank Substance: Gasaline
Tank Age: Not reported
Tank Red Tag: N .
Tank Test Date:  Not reported
Tank Test Type: Not reported
Tank Test Resuit: Not reported

Faciiity iD; 2036949
Status: Exempt
Owner Name: Kowalski Peter
Owner Address: 2505 N California
Owner Address 2:

Chicago, IL 60647
Contact: Kowatski Peter
Phone #: Not reported
Permit Number:  Not reporied
Permit Expires:  Not reported

Green Tag: N
Admin Order: N
Fee Owed: N
Sequence: 0

Tank Number;: 2

Tank Capacity: 1006

Tank Substance: Gasocline
Tank Age: Not reported
Tank Red Tag: N

Tank Test Date:  Not reported
Tank Test Type: Not reported
Tank Test Result: Not reported
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.} ) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site - Database{s) EPA ID Number
FORMER SERVICE STATION (Continued} U0D3668052

Facliity 1D: 2036949

Status: Exempt

Owner Nama: Kowalski Peter

Owner Address: 2505 N California

Owner Address 2

Chicago, IL 60647

Contact: Kowalski Peter

Phone #: Not reporied

Pemnit Number:  Not reported

Permit Expires:  Not reported

Green Tag: N

Admin Order: N

Fee Owed: N

Sequence: 0

Tank Number: 3

Tank Capacity: 2000

Tank Substance: Gasoline

Tank Age: Not reported

Tank Red Tag: N

Tank Test Date: Not reported

Tank Test Type: Not reported

Tank Test Result: Not reported
15 VON GOETHE J W SCHOOL RCRIS-SQG 1001127078
SSE 2236 N ROCKWELL FINDS ILRCO0033787
1/8-1/4 CHICAGQ, iL. 60647
1022
Higher

RCRIS:
Owner: CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS
{773) 535-7039
Contact: THOMAS CONNELLY
(708) §23-0202

Record Date:  10/23/1998

Ciassification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator, Hazardous Wasle Transporter |

Used Oil Recyc: No

Vioiation Status: No victations found
16 HUBER WM CABINET WORKS INGC RCRIS-SQG 1000614294
East 2400 N CAMPBELL AVE FINDS ILDOB4846055
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL 50647
1230
Higher

T(47 1336.1s Pace 18
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (1.}

Eievation

Site

EDR 1D Number
Database(s} EPA ID Number

17
South
1/8-1/4
1243
Higher

18
Wsw
1/8-1/4
1275
Higher

HUBER WM CABINET WORKS INC (Continue)

RCRIS:
Qwner:

Contact:

Recorg Date:
Classification:
Used Ol Recyc:
Violation Status:

HUBER F HERBERT
(312) 774-3608

DANIEL HUBER
(312) 235-7660

11/26/1801
Small Quantity Generator
No

No viclations found

1000614294

FORTIER WILFRED

2223 N MILWAUKEE AVE

CHICAGO, IL. 80609

UST:
Fagility 1D:
Status:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:

2008762

Exempt

Fortier Wilfred

2223 N Milwaukee Ave

Cwner Address 2;

Contact:

Phone #:

Permit Number;
Permit Expires:
Green Tag:
Admin Crder:
Fee Owed:
Sequence:
Tank Number:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Substance:
Tank Age:

Tank Red Tag:
Tank Test Date:
Tank Test Type:

Chicago, IL 608023
Not reported
Not reported
Not reperted
Not reporied
N

N

N

0

1

8000
Gasoline

32

N

Not reported
Not reported

Tank Tast Result: Not reported

usT Uo0o791456
N/A

RELIABLE SCRAP IRON & METAL
2355 N MILWAUKEE AVE

CHICAGQO, iL 60647

RCRIS-SQG 1000245390
FINDS 1LD0O6B479799
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Mep iD

Direction
Distance ‘
Distance (ft.) EDR D Number
Elevaticn  Site : Database{s) EPA ID Number
RELIABLE SCRAP IRON & METAL (Continued) 1000245390 -
RCRIS:
Owner: FRANK GAY
(312) 5556-1212
Contact: FRANK GAY
(312) 488-0180
Record Date:  08/28/1980
Classification: Hazardous Waste Transporter
Used Oi Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
19 JESPERSON PLUMBING & HEATING LUST 8103232125
South 2149 N TALMAN AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL
1293
Higher
’ LLIST:
IL EPA 1D: 0316225031
Incident Number: 900510
20 CHICAGO, CiTY OF LUST 5103887825
SSW 2150 N CALIFORNIA AVE . N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL. :
1836
Higher
LUST:
1L EPA {1 (316315088
Incident Number: 920728
21 GRAYCORP CONSTRUCTION LUST 5104002246
NE 2600 N WESTERN AVE N/A
14-1/2 CHICAGO, IL.
22B6
Lower
LUST:
ILEPAID: (316225176
Incident Number: 880714
22 AMOCO OIL CO. #15500 LUST 5103687472
East 2357 W FULLERTON AVE N/A
118112 CHICAGO, IL
2312
Higher
LUST:
it EPAID: 0316225057

Incident Number: 940988

IL EPA ID: 0316225057
Incident Number: 911754

TR4THR3R I Pane 20
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Map ID

Diraction
Distance
Distance (f1.) | ‘ EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
23 NOA, OSNALDO LUST S$102455529
ss5wW 2022 N CALIFORNIA AVE N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL
2560
Higher
LUST:

ILEPA ID: 0316225143

Incident Number: 961780
24 BORDEN LOFTS INC., REMCOR INC., LUST 5103231891
North 2800 N TALMAN AVE N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL
2602
Higher

LUST:

IL EPA ID: 05316165126

fneident Numbar: 961233
25 DOVER INDUSTRIAL CHROME FINDS 1000210662
NNE 2926 NORTH CAMFBELL STREET RCRIS-L.QG  LDO05125588
1/2-1 CHICAGO, IL 60618 RAATS
3658 CORRACTS
Lower CERC-NFRAP

CERCLIS-NFRAP Classification Data:
Site Incident Category: Not reported
Ownership Status: Unknown

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Assessment: DISCOVERY
Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

CERCLIS-NFRAP Ajias Name(s):
DOVER INDUSTRIAL CHROME

CORRBACTS Data:

Priorifization: Low
Status: Not reported
RCRIS: :
Owner: DOVER INDUSTRIAL CHROME INC
(312) 478-2022
Contact: ARIEL SCHRODT

(312) 478-2022
10/19/1882
Classification:  Large Quaniity Generator, TSDF

BIENNIAL REPCRTS:
Last Blennial Reporting Year: 1997

Record Date:

Wasta Queantity {Lbs} Waste
D002 23760.81 DOGY
D008 5000.0C

Federal Faciiity:
NPL Status:

Completad:
Complated:
Completed:

Quantity {L.bs)
156873.17

Not a Federal Faciiity
Not on the NPL

19900607

18901001
19620808
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Map D

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR iD Number
Elevation Site : ' Database{s) EPA D Number

DOVER INDUSTRIAL CHROME ({Continued) 1000210662
Used Ol Recyc: No
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Viotation Status: Violation information exist
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Map ID
Diraction
Distance
Distance (fi.)
Elevation

Site

Database(s)

EDR D Number
EPA ID Number

DOVER INDUSTRIAL CHROME (Continued)

There are 57 violation record(s) reported at this site:

Evatuation

Comgliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI

Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CED}

Compliance Schedule Evaluation (CSE)

Other Evaluation

Other Evaluation

Nen-Financial Record Review

Other Evaluation

Compliance Evaluation Inspaction (CEI)

Non-Financiail Record Review
Cther Evaluation

Area of Violation

TSD-Cthsr Requirements
TSD-Other Reguirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-0Other Requirements
Generator-All Requirements
TSD-Cther Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Land Ban Requirements

1000210662

Date of
Compliance
0B/07/1999
06/07/1999
06/07/1993
06/07/1999
12/22/1995
06/G7/1999
06/07/1999

TSD-Financial Responsibility Requirements
TSD-Financial Responsibility Requirements

TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Retuirements
TSD-Land Ban Requiremarnis
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
T&D-Other Requirements
TSD-Land Ban Requirsments
TSD-Other Requirerments
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Reguirements
TSD-Cther Requiramenis
TSD-Other Requirsments
TSD-Other Requirsments
TSD-Land Ban Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Land Ban Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
T8D-Other Requirements
T8D-Other Requirements
TSD-Cther Requirements
TSD-Land Ban Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Cther Requiremants
TSD-Other Requirements
TED-Land Ban Regquiremenis
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Reguirsments
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Other Requirsments

T8D-Closure/Post Closure Requirements
TSD-Financial Responsibifity Requirements
Generator-Land Ban Requirements
Generator-Lang Ban Requiremants
Generator-Land Ban Reguirements

08/07/1899
06/07/1999
06/07/1899
10/12/19893
06/07/1989
06/07/1999
04/16/1893
10/12/1983
06/07/1999
04/16/1993
04/16/1993
08/07/1989
06/07/1999
04/186/1993
10/1211893 .
04/16/1993
04/16/1993
10/12/1983
08/07/1899
04/16/1993
04/16/1993
06/07/1999
04/16/1593
10/1211933
06/07/1999
04/16/1893
04/16/1593
06/07/1999

04/16/1993
04/16/1993
04/16/1593
Q7/0211881
04/16/1993
04/16/1983
04/16/1993
07/02/1991
04/18/19983
04/16/1893
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance

Distance (it}

Elevalion

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

DOVER INDUSTRIAL CHROME (Continued)

Non-Financial Record Review

Other Evaluation

Compiiance Evaluation Inspection (CEI}

Financial Record Review (FRR}

Other Evaluztion

TSD-Land Ban Requirements

TSD-Land Ban Reguirements
Generator-All Requirements

TSD-Cther Requirements

Generator-All Requirements

TSD-Other Requiremeants
TSD-Closure/Post Closure Requirements
TSD-Financial Responsibiiity Requirements
Generator-Land Ban Requirements )
Generator-Land Ban Requirerments
Generator-Land Ban Requirements
TS8D-Land Ban Requirements

TSD-Land Ban Reguirements
Generator-All Requirements

TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Clesure/Post Closure Requirements
TSD-Financial Responsibility Requirements
Generator-Land Ban Reguirements
TSD-Land Ban Requirerments

TSD-Cther Requirements

TSD-Other Requirements

TSD-Other Requirements

TSD-Other Requirements

Generator-All Requirements

TSD-Other Requirements
TSD-Closure/Post Closure Requifements
TSD-Financial Responsibility Regquirements
Generator-Land Ban Requirements
Generator-Land Ban Requirernants
Generator-Land Ban Hequirements
TSD-Land Ban Requirements

TSD-Land Ban Reguirernents

TSD-Other Raquiraments

TSD-Other Requirements

TSD-Other Requirements

TSD-Other Requirements

Generator-Ali Requirements

TSD-Other Requiraments
TSD-Closure/Post Closure Requirsments
TSD-Financial Responsibility Requirements
Generator-Land Ban Requirements
Generaior-Land Ban Requirements
Generator-Land Ban Requirements
TSD-Land Ban Reguirements

TSD-Land Ban Raguirements
TSD-Financial Responsibility Requirements
TSD-Financial Responsibility Requirements
TSD-Other Requirements

TSD-Other Requiraments

T3D-0Other Requirements

TSD-Cther Requirements

TSD-Other Requirements

T3D-Other Requirerments

1000210662

04/16/1983
10/12/1893
04/16/1893
04/18/1893
04/25/1891
04/16/1993
04/16/1993
04/16/1993
07/02/1891
04/16/1993
04/16/1993
04/16/1993
10/12/1993
04/25/4991
04/16/15893

. 04/15/1983

04/156/1893
07/62/1991
04/16/1893
04/16/1993
04/16/1983
04/16/1983
08/07/1989
G4/25/1981
04/16/1993
04/16/1893
04/16/1993
G7/02/M18e1
0411671993
04/16/1293
04/16/1983
10/12/1993
04/16/1993
04/16/1993
04/16/1993
07/02/1991
04/25/1091
04/16/1993
04/16/1993
04/16/1993
07/02/1991
04/16/1993
04/16/1993
04/16/1993
10/12/1893

04/16/1983
02/22/1991
02/22/1931
08/07/1988
04/16/1993
04/16/1993




Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOVER INDUSTRIAL CHROME {Continued} 1000210662
TSD-Other Requiremenis 07/14/1889
T8D-Other Reguirements 08/07/1889
TSD-Other Requirements 07/02/1991
- Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEl) TSD-Other Requirements 04/16/1993
TSD-Other Requirerents 02/22/1991
TSD-Other Requirements 02/22/1991
T3D-Other Requirements 0B/07/1988
T3D-Other Requirements 04/18/1903
TSD-Other Requirements 04/16/1923
T8D-Other Requirements 67114/1989
TSD-Other Requirements 08/37/198%
TSD-Other Requiremants 07/02/1991
Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEl TSD-Other Requirements 04/16/1923
TSD-Other Requirements 07/11/1889
TSD-Other Requirements 02/22/1891
TSD-Other Requirements 02/22/1991 .
TSD-Other Requirements 04/16/1953
TSD-Other Reguirements 07/02/1991
Compliance Evaluation Inspaction (CER TSD-Cther Requirements 07/11/1889
T8D-Other Requirements 04/16/1998
T80-Other Requirements 07/11/1989
TED-Other Requirsments 07/1111988
TSD-Other Requiraments 02/22/1991
TSD-Cther Requirements 07/11/1889
TSD-Other Requirements 02/22/1991
TSD-Other Requirements 08/07/1889
TSD-Cther Requirements 04/16/1993
TSD-Other Requirements 07/11/1889
TED-Other Requirements 07/11/1989
TSD-Chemical/Physical/Biologica! Requiremeni$?/11/1988
T3D-Other Requirements 07/02/1831
Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEl) T8D-Other Requiremenis 04/16/1923
TSD-Cther Requirements 04/16/1993
TSD-Other Requiremenis 07/11/1989
T8D-Other Requirements 07/11/1989
T8D-Other Requirements 07/11/1989
TSD-Other Requiremants 07/11/1989
TSD-Other Requirements 07/11/1988
TSD-Other Requirements 07/11/1988
TSD-Other Requiraments 07/11/388g
TS5D-Other Requirements 07/11/1989
TSD-Other Requirements 07/11/1988
TSD-Other Requirements C7/11/1880
FINDS:
Other Pertinant Environmental Activity identified at Site:
AIRS Facility Systemn (AIRS/AFS)
Enforcement Docket Syster (DOCKET)
26 ADVANCE TRANSFORMER CO FINDS 1000151302
NNE 2950 N WESTERN AVE RCRIS-L.QG  ILD005093836
17241 CHICAGO, I 60618 CORRACTS
4118 usT
Lower

TOATT ANND A Pl

A




Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.} ' ] EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site _ ' : Database(s) EPA ID Number
ADVANCE TRANSFORMER CO (Continued) 1000151302
CORRACTS Data:
Prioritization: Low
Status: RCRA Facility Assessment Compleled
RCRIS:
Owner: ADVANCE TRANSFORMER CO
{708) 390-5219
Contact: RAJAN CHAUDHRY

{312) 267-B100
Record Date:  01/09/1885
Classification:  Large Quantity Generator, Small Quantity Generator, TSDF
Used Qit Recyc: No
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Cther Pertinent Environmental Activity ldentified at Site:
AIRS Facllity System {AIRS/AFS)

UST:
Facility 1D 2011942
Status: Active

Owner Nams:  Advance Transformer Co
Owner Address: 10275 W Higgins Rd

Owner Address 2:

Rosemont, Il 60018
Coniact: Bopp Gregory
FPhone #: (B47) 380-5219

Permit Number:  Not reported
Permit Expires:  Not reporied

Green Tag: N
Admin Order: N
Fee Owed: N
Seduence: 0

Tank Number: 1

Tank Capacity: 4000

Tank Substance: Net reported
Tank Age: 32
TankRed Tag: N

Tank Test Date: Not reported
Tank Test Type: Not reported
Tank Test Result: Not reported

TC47 1336 18 Pane 26
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Map ID

Dirgction
Distance : :
Distance {ft.) ) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database{s} EPA ID Number
ADVANCE TRANSFORMER CO (Continued) . 1000151302
Facility 1D: 2011842
Status: Active

Owner Name: Advance Transformer Co
Owner Address: 10275 W Higgins Rd
Owner Address 2:
Rosemont, IL 60018
. Contact: Bopp Gregory
Phone #: {B47) 380-5219
Permit Number:  Not reported
Permit Expires:  Not reparied

Green Tag: N
Admin Order: N
Fee Owed: N
Sequence: 0

Tank Number; 2

Tank Capacity: 5300

Tank Substance: Not reported
Tank Age: 32

Tank Red Tag: N

Tank Test Date:  Not reported
Tank Test Type: Not reported
Tank Test Result: Not reported

Facility ID; 2011942
Status: Active
Owner Name: Advance Transformer Co
Owner Address: 10275 W Higgins Rd
Owner Address 2:

Fosemont, IL 60018
Contact: Bopp Gregory
Phone #: (847} 390-5219
Permit Number:  Not reported
Permit Expires:  Not reported

Green Tag: N
Admin Crder; N
Fee Owed: N
Sequence: 0

Tank Number: 3

Tank Capacity: 21800

Tank Substance: Not reperted
Tank Age: 28

Tank Red Tag: N

Tank Test Date: Not reported
Tank Test Type: Not reported
Tank Test Resuit: Not reporied

TA7 123R 4
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

3g

NNW

1-2 Miles
Lower

NW
1-2 Miles
Lower

g

ENE

1-2 Miles
Lower

13g
WNW

1 -2 Miles
{.ower

16y

ENE

1/2 -1 Mile
Lower

19g

ENE

12 -1 Mile
Lower

21g

East

/2 -1 Mile
L.ower

23g

East

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Groundwater Flow:

Shallowest Water Table Depth:
Deepest Water Table Depth:
Average Water Table Depth:

Groundwater Fiow:

Shallowest Water Table Depth:
Deepest Water Table Depth:
Average Water Table Depth:

Shallow Water Depth:
Groundwater Flow:
Deep Water Depth:

Groundwater Flow:

Shallowest Weter Tabie Depth:
Deepest Water Table Depth:
Average Water Tabie Depth:

Groundwater Flow:

Shaliowest Water Table Depth:
Deepest Water Table Depth:
Average Water Table Depth:

Groundwater Fiow:
Deep Water Depth:
Average Water Depth:
Shallow Water Dapth:
Current Deep Depth:
Current Average Depth:
Current Shallow Depth:

Groundwater Flow:

Shallowast Water Table Depth:
Deepest Water Table Depth:
Average Water Tahble Dapth:

Groundwater Flow:;

Shallowest Water Table Depth:
Deepest Water Table Depth:
Average Water Table Depth;

094169

sw

4 571t

B.88it

Not Reported
2/94

110836

Not Reported
8.50'

9.41

Not Reported
12/07/30

75

Not Reported
77

5/24/93

009148

E

6.28ft

10.9t

Not Reportad
3/9%

092178

NwW

0.00ft

5.44f

Not Reported
9/52

1000211694
NE

7

Not Reported
5

5.81

Nat Reported
2.30
11/29/1983

102028

Not Reporiad
1.724t

16.021t

Not Reported
10/85

104698

5

13.98ft
16.71t

Not Reporiad
4196




Map 1D

Direction

Distance

Elevation Site

26g Site 1D: . 094288

ESE Groundwater Flow: Not Reported

1-2 Miles Shatlowest Water Tabie Depth: 6#

Lower Deepest Water Table Depth: 111t
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reporied
Date: 7/80

28a Site ID; 108495

swW Groundwater Flow: sSw

1/2-1 Mile Shallowest Water Table Depth: 4.41

Lower Deepest Water Table Depth: 485’
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Date: 01/19/96

32g Site ID: 091839

ESE Groundwaler Flow: E

12 Wiles Shallowest Water Table Depth: 10.454

Lower Deepest Water Table Depth:  16.991
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Date: 10/91

379 Site 1D: 109282

South Groundwaier Flow: SwW

1 -2 Miles Shallowest Waler Tabie Depth: 11.25'

Lower Deepest Water Table Depth:  11.64
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Dafe: 02/10/97

429 Site 1D: 100250

SSE Groundwater Flow: s

1 - 2 Miles Shaliowest Water Table Depth: 4.0°

Lower Deepest Water Table Depth:  6.0' -
Average Waier Tabie Depth:  Not Reported
Date: 10/15/97

The following regulatory files were reviewed by a member of EDR’s professional field research team in an effort to ideniify

groundwater flow direction and depih information. However, this information was not evident in the reports. This may ke for
& number of reasons, such as groundwater monitoring wells not being par? of the fieid work or groundwater not having been
encountered during drilling. This information is provided 1o save you time and money in the conduct of your hydrogeological

research.

Map ID Date Type Of Report
1g Not Reported Not Reported
29 04/01/1881 Not Reported
4g 14/47/1991 Not Reported
5g 08/27/1992 Not Reported
74 Not Reported Not Reportad
3g Not Reported Not Reported
10g 10/04/1885 Nat Reported
11g Not Reported Not Reported
12g 08/17/1980 Not Reported
t4g Not Reported Not Reported
159 03/1982 Not Reported
179 02/10/1998 Not Reported
18g Mot Reporied Not Reported
20g 03/13/1982 Net Reported




Map 1D

Eirection

Distance

Elevation Site

Map 1D

229
24g
259
273
289
30g
31g
33g

35g
36g
38g
39g
40g
41g

Date

06/1892

Not Raported
10/1994
08/27/1982
05/20/1982
Not Reported
06/24/1294
Not Reported
Not Reported
06/21/1985
Not Reported
Not Reported
10/22/1991
03/1891
04/08M19092

Type Of Repori

Not Raported
Not Reported
Net Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Raported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Raporied
Not Reported
Not Reported




BASIC WELL DATA

Site 1D:

Site Type:

Year Constructed:
Allitude:

Well Depth:

Depth to Water Table:
Date Measured:

LITHOLOGIC DATA
Not Reported

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY
Not Reported

well Closest to Target Property {Easiern Quadrant}

415459087403602 Distance from TP: 1- 2 Miles

Single well, other than coflector or Ranney type

Not Reporied County: Cook

593.00 fi. State: filinlos

1978.00 . Topographic Setting: Not Reported

Not Reported ’ Prim. Use of Site: Withdrawal of water
Not Reported Prim. Use of Waler:  Industrial




Well Closest fo Target Property (Southemn Quadrant)

BASIC WELL DATA _
Site ID: 415332087420501 Distance from TP:

Site Type: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Year Constructed; Net Reported County:

Altitude; 60C.00 ft. State:

Well Depth: 1738.00 1t Topographic Setting:
Depth to Water Table: Not Reported Prim. Use of Site:
Date Measured: Not Reporied Prim. Use of Water:

LITHOLOGIC DATA
Net Reporied

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY
Not Reported

>2 Miles

Cook

Iflinics

Not Reported
Withdrawal of water
Industrial




BASIC WELL DATA

Site ID:

Siie Type:

Year Consiructed:
Alitude:

Welt Depth:

Depth to Water Table:
Date Measured:

LITROLOGIC DATA
Not Reported

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY
Mot Reported '

Well Ciosest to Target Property (Westemn Quadrant)

415737087444101

Distance from TP:

Singie welt, other than collector or Ranney type

Not Reported
6532001
1612.00 ¢
Not Reporied
Mot Reporied

County:

State:

Topographic Setling:
Prim. Use of Site:
Prim. Use of Water:

>2 Miles

Cook

lliinios

Not Reported
Withdrawal of water
Commercial




Water Wells Information:

Well ID:

Info Source:
Owner:
Permit;

Depth (in fest):
County Code:
Township:
Section:

Well Use:
Record Type:
Driller:

Well 1D:

Info Source:
Cwner:
Permit;

Dapth (in feet):
County Code:
Township:
Section:

Well Use:
Record Type:
Drilfer:

Wall 1D:

Info Source:
Owner:
Permit:

Depth (in feet);
Counly Coda:
Township:
Section:

Well Usa:
Record Type:
Driller:

Well Within 1/2 - 1 Mile of Target Froperty (Northern Quadrant)
034140 Second ID: Not Reported
IL Private Water Wells Survey
EAGLE BREWERY

Not Reportad Date Drilled: 00/06/1914
1583 Aquifer Type: Bedrock

031 . County: COOK

AON Range: 13E

25 Plot Location: Not Reported

IN Well Type: fl
Chemical Analysis
Not Reported

Well Within 1/4 - 1/2 Mile of Target Property (Eastern Quadrant)

034171 Sescond ID: Not Reported
iL Private Water Wells Survey

DURKEE FAMOUS FOODS

Not Reportad Bate Driited:; 00/00/1935
1958 Aguiter Type: Bedrock
031 County: COOK
40N ) Range: 14E

30 Plot Location: 7C

IN Well Type: fi
Geology,Chemical Analysts,Any other type of record

VARNER

Well Within 1 - 2 Miles of Target Praperty (Southern Quadrant)

236470 Second ID:
It Private Water Wells Survey
AMOCC CIL CO. WELL MW-2

Not Reported

Not Reported Date Drilled: 01/28/1293

18 Aguifer Type: Unconsolidated
031 County: COOK

39N Range: 13E

01 Plot Location; Not Reported
Monitoring Well Type: -

Construction Report,Geology

ECC




Well IP:
info Source:
Cwner:
Permit

Depth (in feei):

County Code:
Township:
Section:

Well Use:

Record Type:

Driller:

Well Within 1 - 2 Miles of Target Property (Western Quadrant)

236495

IL Private Watar Wells Survey
AMOCO Ot CO. WELL MW-1

Not Reported
14

031

40N

25
Monitaring .

Construction Report,Geology

ECC

Second ID:

Daie Drilled:

Aquifer Type:

County:
Range:

Plot Location:

Wall Type:

Not Reported

02/02/1993
Dry Hole
COOK

13E

Not Raported




PWS SUMMARY:

PWS ID:
Date Initiated:
PWS Name:

Addressee / Fasility:

Ssarched by Nearast PWS,

IL3068023 PWS Status: Active Distance from TP: 1/2- 1 Mile
Not Reported Date Deactivated: Not Reported Dir relative o TP:  North
JLLINQIS DIST V A 8 A PARK

35 W 217 RT 31 BOX 131

SOUTH ELGIN, IL 80177

{Other

HAGARD JOHNSON AGENT

2956 MILWAUKEE AVE ROOM 201
CHICAGO, L. 80618

41 56 06 Facility Longiude: 087 41 42

Facility Latitude:

City Served: Not Repotted

Treatment Class: Mixed (treated and untreated) Popuiation Served: Under 101 Persons
PWS currently has or has had major vidlation(s) or enforcement: No




Code

Description

Dooz2

DoG7

Do08

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 [S CONSIDERED TO

BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A
HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN OR DEGREASE PARTS.
HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO
CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS
BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE
HAZARDOUS WASTE.

CHROMIUM

LEAD

TC471336. 15 - Page A10
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OllfGas Pipelines/Electrical Transmission Lines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994, ltis referred to by
USGES as GeoData Digital Line Graphs from 1:1 00,000-Scale Maps. it was exiracted from the transportation category including
some oil, but primarily gas pipelines and glectrical transmisgsion fings. C :

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuais deemed sensitive receptors due to their Iragile immune systemns and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive recepiors typically inciude the elderly, the sick, and children, While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and faciiities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be locatad,

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1998 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 1 00-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI:  National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in March 1997 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service,

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department 6f Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Water Dams: National tnventory of Dams
Source: Federal Emergency Management Agency
Telephone: 202-645-2801
National computer database of more than 74,000 dams maintained by the Federal Emergency Management Agency.

County Well Data in lllinois:Cook and DuPage Counties
Source: Hlinois State Geological Survey
Telephona: 217-244-2387

llinois Private Well Database and PICS {Public, Industrial, Commearcial Survey)
Source: llinois State Water Survey
Telephone: 217-333-0043

[linois State Geological Survey Water Welis
Source: Hinois State Geological Survey
Telephone: 217-333-5102
Point data set that shows locations, wall type, and well 1D for wells in Iifinois, Data comes from drilier's lags.

AQUIFLOWTM Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has develcped the AQUIFLOW Information System (AlS) to provide data on.the general diraction of groundwatar
flow at specific poinis. EDR has reviewed reports submitied to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracled the date of the raport, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information,




TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-260-1531
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies faciliies which release foxic chemicals to the air, water and
iand inreporiable quantities under SARA Title il Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/97 Date of Last EDR Contact; 12/27/99
Database Release Freguency: Annually ' Date of Next Scheduted EDR Contact: 03/27/00

TSCA: Toxic Substances Controf Act
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-260-1444
Toxic Subsiances Control Act. TSCA identifies mantfacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inveniory list. it includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

sile. :
Date of Government Version: 12/31/94 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/03/00
Database Release Frequency: Every 4 Years Daie of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/00

STATE OF ILLINOIS ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

SHWS: Stiate Oversight List
Source: llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 217-524-4863
State Hazardous Waste Siies. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/88 Dale of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/20/99

Date Made Active at EDR: 01/21/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 32
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually 7 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/29/99

LF: Available Disposal for Solid Waste in Ifinols - Solid Waste Landfills Sublect to State Surcharge.
Source: {ilinois Environmental Proieciion Agency
Telephone; 217-785-8604 .
Solid Waste Faciliies/Landiilf Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of sofid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open durnps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Governmant Version: 11/01/99 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/06/99
Date Made Active at EDR: 01/24/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 46

Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/30/89

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
TFelephone: 217-782-6760 .
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reporis. LUST records contain an inveniory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not ail states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

[Daie of Government Version: 11/24/99 Date of Data Arrival at EDR; 12/13/89
Dale Made Active at EDR: 12/27/99 Elapsed ASTM days: 14

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/29/99

UST: STC (State, Town, County) Fachity List
Source: illinois Staie Fire Marshal
Telephone: 217-785-0969
‘Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitie | of the Resource Gonservation and Re covery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Availabie
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/29 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 10/28/29
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/26/99 Etapsed ASTM days: 28
Catabase Release Frequency: Quarterly Daie of Last EDR Contact: 10/1 2/99




STATE OF ILLINOIS ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

NIPC: Solid Waste Landfil Inventory
Source: Northeastern lilinols Planning Gommission
Telephone: 312.454-0400
Solid Waste Landfill Inventory. NIPC is an inveniory of active and inactive solid wagte disposal sites, based
on state, local government and fistorical archive data, Included are numerous sites which previously had never
been identified largely because there was no obligation o register such sitas prior to 1971,

Date of Government Version: 08/01/a8 Date of Last EDR Contact: 06/11/97
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned ’ Date of Next Scheduied EDR Contact: N/A

CAT: Category List
Source: incis EPA
Telephone; N/A
Sites on this list are: Nofice of Response Action, NPL, Pre/ osed NPL, Completed Remedial Action, Site Remediaton
Program, Federal Faciiities, and Cleanup St d and/or Completed Sites.

Date of Govemment Version: 06/01/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/29/99
Database Release Frequency: No Updats Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact:.02/28/00

EDR PROPRIETARY DATABASES

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites: The existence and location of Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively to
EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc. ©Copyright 1893 Real Property Scan, Inc, For a technical description of the types
of hazards which maey be found at such sites, contact your EDR customer service representative.

Disclaimer Provided by Rea! Property Scan, inc.

The information contained in this report has predominantly heen obtained from publicly available sources produced by entities

ther th al Property Scan. While reasonable steps have been taken to insure the accuracy of this report, Real P roperty
Scan does not guarantee the accuracy of this report. Any fiability on the part of Real Froperty Scan is strictly limited to a refund
of the amount paid. Nc claim is made for the actual existence of toxins at any site. This repori does not constitute 3 legai
opinion.

HISTORICAL AND OTHER DATABASE(S)

Dapending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may- ot be
complete. For example, the exisience of wetlands information data in a spedific report does not mean that all wetlands inthe

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-260-2805 :
* Public Water System gata from the Federat Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs pravide water from welis, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Watar Systems Vialation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-260-2805
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SWDIS) after
August 1995, Prior io August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS),

Area Radon Information: The National Radon Database has been deveioped by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA; and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey. The
study covers the years 1986 - 1882, Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at privale sources
such as universities and research instiiutions,

EPA Radon Zones: Sactions 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA 10 list and identity areas of U.S. with the potential for
slevaled indoor raden levels,




~ Qil/Gas Pipelines/Electrical Transmission Lines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1894, liis referrad to by
USGS as GeoData Digitat Line Graphs from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category |ncludmg
some oil, but primarily gas pipelines and electrical transmission fines.

Sansitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensiiive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
1o environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sfck, and children, While the focation of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilitias - schools, daycares, hospltals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely 1o be located.

USGS Water Wells:  In November 1971 the United States Geological Survey (USGS) implemented a national water resource
information fracking system. This datebase contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS eolieets or has collected
data on surface water and/or groundwaier, The groundwater data includes intormation on more than 900,000 wells, springs, and
other sources of groundwater.

Flood Zone Data: This dats, available in select counties across the country, was obiained by EDR in 1993 from tha Federal
Emesgency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zanes as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in March 1997 from the L.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Depariment of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Water Dams: National Inventory of Dams
Source: Federal Emergency Management Agency

Telephone: 202-648-2801
National computer database of more than 74,000 dams maintained by the Federal Emergency Managemant Agency.

County Well Data in llinois:Cock and DuPage Counties
Source: lilinois State Geological Survey
Telephone: 217-244-2387

Illinois Private Weil Database and PICS (Public, Industrial, Commercial Survey)
Source: lllinois State Water Survey ‘
Telephone: 217-333-9043

illinois State Geological Survey Water Wells
Source: Hlinols State Geological Survey
Telephone: 217-333-5102
Point data set that shows locations, well type, and well ID for wells in lilinois. Data comes from driller's logs.

AQUIFLOW™™ Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AlS} io provide data on the genera! direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed repors submitied to regulatory authorities at seiect sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.




